Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Kirikiri Creek shall be altered or diverted within the areas of land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

Being Portion of Kaiwakawaka B No. 2, Block VIII; coloured A. R. P.  $0 \ 1 \ 9$ green.

Kaiwakawaka B No. 1, Blocks VIII and XII; 1 3.9

coloured purple.
Kaiwakawaka A, Blocks VIII and XII; 0 1 20 coloured pink.

Kaipapaka No. 2, Block XII; coloured neutral. 0 1 35.9

Situated in Thames Survey District.

In the Auckland Land District. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75592, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 12th day of June, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/2/17/3.)

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

# SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Stopped Government Roads declared to be Crown Land.			Being		Situat in Bloc	.	Situated in Survey District of		Coloured on Plan
125 18 10 10 0 2 3 0	$   \begin{array}{c}     1 \\     0 \\     2 \\     2 \\     0   \end{array} $	P. 0 16 8 16 14 4 29 12	roa Ditt	d o	XI, XII XVI XI, XV XV III IV		Maunge tari Ditto	;•	Green.  Dark green. Green.  """ """
7	0	28	P.W.		68321.) XVI	(8.0.	23948.)   Maung	atau-	Red.
4 3 17	1	0 0 30	ros	id 	,, ,, 74783.)	(8.0.	tari Ditto "," 25082.)	••	,, Blue.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of June, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 61/10/1.)

Altering a Proclamation defining the Middle-line of a Portion of the Gisborne-Waikokopu Section of the Gisborne to Napier Řailway.

#### [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Schedule to the Proclamation dated the ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 25, of the eleventh day of the same month, defining the middle-line of a portion of the Gisborne-Waikokopu Section of t to Napier Railway; and in lieu thereof do hereby proclaim and declare that the middle-line of the said portion of railway shall be as defined and set forth in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

COMMENCING at a point marked 0 miles, approximately 3 miles 20·3 chains from Makaraka Station on the middle-line of the portion of the East Coast Main Trunk Railway, defined by Proclamation published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 81, of the 31st October, 1912, in Section 79, Block I, Turanganui Survey District, and proceeding thence in a southerly direction generally for a distance of 19 miles, and passing in, into, Survey District, and proceeding thence in a southerly direction generally for a distance of 19 miles, and passing in, into, through, or over the following lands, &c., viz.: Sections 79, 77, 35, 34 E.R., 30, 5 E.R., 4 E.R., Lot 1 D.P. 2680, Pipiwhakao 1E 2, 1E 3, and 2A, Block I, Turanganui Survey District; Pipiwhakao 2A, Mirimiri No. 1, 2E 3, 2E 4c, and 2E 2, Kupenga No. 2, Sections 5, 11, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, Te Arai Settlement; Te Papa No. 3, Te Ha Hainga Block, Te Rua o Hinetu 1A 2, 1B 2D, 1B 1, Te Poho 1A Block, Te Rua o Hinetu 2A, 2B2, 2c; Puketapu G, F, E, and D, Sections 5 and 6, Te Arai Settlement, Block V, Turanganui Survey District; Sections 5 and 9, Te Arai Settlement, Lot 1 D.P. 2136, part Pakowhai Block (D.P. 1359), Te Kuri No. 1, Lot 1 D.P. 2793, Lot 1 D.P. 1382, and Lots 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 54, 53, 52, 51, and 10, D.P. 1182, Maraetaha Block, Block IX, Turanganui Survey District; Lots 10, 12, 14, 19, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, and 30, D.P. 1182, and Lots 3 and 4, D.P. 1382, Maraetaha Block, Block XIII, Turanganui Survey District; Lots 4 and 5, D.P. 1382, and No. 1A, Maraetaha Block; Te Kopua 1r, Whareongaonga C12 4R, A, and C12 6 Blocks, Block I, Paritu Survey District; Whareongaonga A, C12 (3A, 3B, 3c, 2A, 2B, 20), C11A 1, C11B 3B, C11B 3A, C11B 4B, C11B 4A, C3, C2, C4, C1B, and C6, Block V, Paritu Survey District, and terminating at a point in the said C6, Whareongaonga Block; including all adjoining and intervening places, lands, reserves, roads, tracks, lakes, rivers, streams, and watercourses; all in the Gisborne Land District. As the same is delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75046 (3 sheets), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 12th day of June, 1929

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 6/19.)

Altering the Boundaries of the Manawatu-Oroua and Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power Districts.

#### [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

## A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby alter the boundaries of the Manawatu-Oroua and Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power Districts by excluding the area described in the First Schedule hereto from the Manawatu-Oroua Electric-power District, and including such area in the Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power District, and do hereby declare that the altered boundaries of the Manawatu-Oroua and Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power Districts shall be those described in the Second and Third Schedules hereto respectively. Schedules hereto respectively.